



11-15-2010

Sissel v. HHS - U.S. Motion to Dismiss

United States Department of Health and Human Services

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca>



Part of the [Health Law Commons](#)

Automated Citation

United States Department of Health and Human Services, "Sissel v. HHS - U.S. Motion to Dismiss" (2010). *Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation*. Paper 81.
<http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca/81>

This Motion is brought to you for free and open access by the Research Projects and Empirical Data at Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation by an authorized administrator of Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact sculawlibrarian@gmail.com.

United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 514-2395
Fax: (202) 616-8470
Email: scott.risner@usdoj.gov

Attorney for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND4

I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....4

II. CURRENT PROCEEDINGS7

ARGUMENT8

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW8

II. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFF’S CHALLENGE TO THE MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION8

A. Plaintiff’s Alleged Injury From the Operation of the Minimum Coverage Provision in 2014 is Not Imminent9

B. Plaintiff’s Challenge is Unripe.....13

C. The Anti-Injunction Act Bars Plaintiff’s Claim.....14

III. THE MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION FALLS WITHIN CONGRESS’S CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE AND, INDEPENDENTLY, THE GENERAL WELFARE CLAUSE.....16

A. The Comprehensive Regulatory Measures of the ACA, Including the Minimum Coverage Provision, Are a Proper Exercise of Congress’s Article I Powers Pursuant to the Commerce Clause and the Necessary and Proper Clause.....17

1. Congress’s Commerce Clause Authority is Broad17

2. The ACA and Its Minimum Coverage Provision Regulate the Interstate Market in Health Insurance20

3. The Minimum Coverage Provision Is an Integral Part of the Larger Regulatory Scheme and Is Necessary and Proper to Congress’s Regulation of the Interstate Market for Health Insurance.....22

4. The Minimum Coverage Provision Regulates Conduct with Substantial Effects on Interstate Commerce24

B.	The Minimum Coverage Provision Is a Valid Exercise of Congress’s Independent Power Under the General Welfare Clause	29
CONCLUSION.....		33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967).....13, 14

Animal Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Espy,
23 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....11

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....8

Baldwin v. Sebelius,
Civ. No. 3:10-01033, 2010 WL 3418436 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 27, 2010).....1, 10, 12, 13

Barr v. United States,
736 F.2d 1134 (7th Cir. 1984)15

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....8

Blanchette v. Connecticut General Insurance Corp.,
419 U.S. 102 (1974).....14

Blodgett v. Holden,
275 U.S. 142 (1927).....3

Bob Jones University v. Simon,
416 U.S. 725 (1974).....15, 17, 31

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976).....33

Califano v. Sanders,
430 U.S. 99 (1977).....13

Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Department of Interior,
563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....10

Center for Law & Education v. Department of Education,
396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....12

Citizens United v. FEC,
130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....10, 12

Commonwealth of Virginia v. Sebelius,
 No. 3:10-cv-00188 (E.D. Va. Aug. 2, 2010).....17

Daniel v. Paul,
 395 U.S. 298 (1969).....28

Dickens v. United States,
 671 F.2d 969 (6th Cir. 1982)15

Evans-Hoke v. Paulson,
 503 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2007).....15

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....33

Friends of Keeseville Inc. v. FERC,
 859 F.2d 230 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....13

Gonzales v. Raich,
 545 U.S. 1 (2005)..... *passim*

Grand Lodge of Fraternal Order of Police v. Ashcroft,
 185 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2001).....13

Gulf Restoration Network, Inc. v. National Marine Fisheries Serv.,
 Civ. No. 1:09-1883, __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2010 WL 3184327 (D.D.C. Aug.12, 2010).....10

Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States,
 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....28

Helvering v. Davis,
 301 U.S. 619 (1937).....31

Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Association,
 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....24

Knowlton v. Moore,
 178 U.S. 41 (1900).....30

License Tax Cases,
 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 462 (1867)3, 30, 32

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....8, 9, 11

M'Culloch v. Maryland,
 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....24

Marchetti v. United States,
 390 U.S. 39 (1968).....31

McConnell v. FEC,
 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....10, 12

McCray v. United States,
 195 U.S. 27 (1904).....30

NRDC v. Pena,
 147 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....7, 8

National Association of Home Builders v. Babbitt,
 130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....21

National Family Planning & Reproduction Health Association v. Gonzales,
 468 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....12

Navegar, Inc. v. United States,
 192 F.3d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....17

Neitzke v. Williams,
 490 U.S. 319 (1989).....16

Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District Number One v. Holder,
 129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009).....3

Penn Mutual Indemnity Co. v. Commissioner,
 277 F.2d 16 (3d Cir. 1960).....32

Perez v. United States,
 402 U.S. 146 (1971).....17

Public Citizen v. NHTSA,
 489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....9, 12

Sabri v. United States,
 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....24

Sanner v. Board of Trade,
 62 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 1995)12

Sonzinsky v. United States,
300 U.S. 506 (1937).....32

South Dakota v. Dole,
483 U.S. 203 (1987).....30

State of Florida v. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
No. 3:10-cv-00091-RV-EMT17

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....8

Steward Machine Co. v. Davis,
301 U.S. 548 (1937).....30

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....18

Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC,
736 F.2d 747 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....9

Terry v. Reno,
101 F.3d 1412 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....21

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agriculture Products Co.,
473 U.S. 568 (1985).....13, 14

Thomas More Law Center v. Obama,
Civ. No. 2:10-11156, 2010 WL 3952805 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 7, 2010)..... *passim*

Toilet Goods Association v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 158 (1967).....14

United States v. Butler,
297 U.S. 1 (1936).....30

United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Co.,
553 U.S. 1 (2008).....16, 17

United States v. Comstock,
130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010).....24

United States v. Doremus,
249 U.S. 86 (1919).....30

United States v. Kahriger,
345 U.S. 22 (1953).....31

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995).....17, 19, 29

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000).....16, 19, 21

United States v. Ross,
458 F.2d 1144 (5th Cir. 1972)32

United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Association,
322 U.S. 533 (1944).....20

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987).....8, 16, 28

United States v. Sanchez,
340 U.S. 42 (1950).....30, 31

United States v. Spoerke,
568 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2009)32

United States v. Sullivan,
451 F.3d 884 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....17

United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.,
315 U.S. 110 (1942).....24

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008).....8

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990).....9, 10

Wickard v. Filburn,
317 U.S. 111 (1942)..... *passim*

Woods v. Cloyd W. Miller Co.,
333 U.S. 138 (1948).....30

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....30

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....17

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....24

26 U.S.C. § 4980B31

26 U.S.C. § 4980D.....31

26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....7, 11, 15, 16, 31

26 U.S.C. § 6671(a)15

26 U.S.C. § 7421(a)14, 16

26 U.S.C. §§ 8001-802332

26 U.S.C. §§ 9801-980321, 31

29 U.S.C. § 1181.....20

29 U.S.C. § 1182.....20

42 U.S.C. § 300gg.....20

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-120

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....25

Pub. L. No. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829 (1974).....20

Pub. L. No. 99-272, 100 Stat. 82 (1985).....20

Pub. L. No. 104-204, 110 Stat. 2935 (1996).....20

Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936 (1996).....20

Pub. L. No. 104-204, 110 Stat. 2944 (1996).....20

Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681, (1998).....22

Pub. L. No. 110-343, 122 Stat. 3765 (2008).....22

Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (Mar. 23, 2010):

§ 1001.....	6
§ 1201.....	6, 22
§ 1311.....	5
§ 1401-02	5
§ 1421.....	5
§ 1501.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1513.....	5
§ 2001.....	5
§ 10101.....	6
§ 10106.....	<i>passim</i>

Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010).....31

Legislative Materials

<i>47 Million & Counting: Why the Health Care Marketplace Is Broken: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Finance, 110th Cong. (2008)</i>	26
Cong. Budget Office, <i>An Analysis of Health Insurance Premiums Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act</i> (Nov. 30, 2009).....	7
Cong. Budget Office, <i>How Many People Lack Health Insurance and For How Long?</i> (May 2003).....	27
Cong. Budget Office, <i>Key Issues in Analyzing Major Health Insurance Proposals</i> (Dec. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
Cong. Budget Office, <i>The Long-Term Budget Outlook</i> (June 2009).....	4
<i>Health Reform in the 21st Century: Insurance Market Reforms: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Ways and Means, 111th Cong. (2010)</i>	23, 26
H.R. Rep. No. 111-443 (2010).....	5, 25, 26
Letter from Douglas W. Elmendorf, Director, CBO, to the Hon. Nancy Pelosi, Speaker, U.S. House of Representatives (Mar. 20, 2009)	7, 32
S. Rep. No. 111-89 (2009).....	25
Staff of Joint Comm. on Taxation, 111th Cong., <i>Technical Explanation of the Revenue Provisions of the "Reconciliation Act of 2010," as amended, in Combination with the "Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act"</i> 31, 33 (Mar. 21, 2010).....	31

State Coverage Initiatives: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Health of the H. Comm. on Ways and Means, 110th Cong. 7 (2008).....21

Miscellaneous

Bradley Herring, *The Effect of the Availability of Charity Care to the Uninsured on the Demand for Private Health Insurance*, 24 J. of Health Econ. 225 (2005)27

Council of Economic Advisers, *Economic Report of the President* (Feb. 2010)25

Council of Economic Advisers, *The Economic Case for Health Care Reform* 8 (June 2009).....25, 27

Fed. R. Evid. 20119
